
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: 23rd July, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting David M. Taylor
01302 736712

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Date:       Tuesday, 31st July, 2018

Time:      9.30 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th July, 2018. 1 - 2

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Barn, Loversall Farm, 
Bubup Hill, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD. 

3 - 70

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson

 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2018 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2018, at 9.30 am. 
 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan 

  

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox and Martin Greenhalgh. 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th June, 2018  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18th 
June, 2018, be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 Application for a premises licence - The Old Brew House, Cusworth Hall, Back Lane, 

DN5 7TU  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of The Old Brewhouse, Cusworth Hall, Back Lane, DN5 7TU. The procedure for 
considering the application was set out in Appendix A. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and the Objectors had received the 
agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed. 
 
David Smith, the Licensing Officer, introduced the report and outlined the key points. 
 
The applicant, Mr Chris Hone, and his business associates, Mr Steven Parker and Mr 
Michael Hart, were in attendance at the meeting and put forward their application to 
the Committee, and answered any questions from both Committee Members and from 
the objectors in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A number of objectors who had made written representations were in attendance at 
the meeting, and made representations in respect of their objections. 
 
All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee  having considered the 
application for a Premises Licence for The Old Brew House, Cusworth Hall, 
Back Lane, Cusworth, Doncaster and have taken into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance 
and our Statement of Licensing Policy and have decided to Grant the licence in 
the terms set out in Appendix B, subject to the following conditions: 

 
I. That off sales be limited to only those products brewed on site and sold 

in sealed containers 
 

II. That no noise emanating from the premises shall be audible from any 
residential premises. 
 

The Committee have made their decision for the following reasons:- 
 
The Applicant says and the committee accepts there were already issues in the 
village of Cusworth caused by users of Cusworth Hall and Park and were 
therefore not linked to the application. The Applicant states they have no 
control over people who buy drink and drink it elsewhere in the grounds of the 
Park. However, the Applicant has made it clear that the only off sales were to 
be their own brewed products for off sales in takeaway containers. The 
Applicant has therefore made it clear they do not intend the premises to be an 
off licence selling all types of alcohol. The Committee believes that the 
condition imposed would ensure that the premises would not be a general off 
licence.  

 
The Applicant says that people leaving the area were out of the control of the 
Applicant. The Committee does not agree but have noted that a condition 
already proposed in the Application is for signage asking patrons to leave the 
area quietly. The Committee notes there is a statutory restriction on selling 
alcohol to drunk or intoxicated persons. The Committee also notes the 
application has conditions already suggested to prevent antisocial and drunk 
behaviour emanating from the premises.  

 
The objectors assert that they do not want to be affected by noise from the 
premises. The Committee accepts this and has therefore imposed a condition 
in relation to noise to ensure there is no impact on the residents.  

 
The Committee believes that the Application together with the conditions 
imposed would ensure the licensing objectives were promoted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 2



 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 

The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, 
Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned are currently a farm barn which has been converted 

in to a bar and dining area used for prearranged events.  
 
5. Licensable activities at the premises are currently carried out under the 

authority of Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s).   
 
6. The application seeks to permit the premises to carry out licensable activities 

under the authority of a premises licence.  
 

7. The original application sought to permit a number of licensable activities at 2 
separate locations of farmland identified on the application as ‘The Barn’ and 
‘The Meadow’. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



8. During the consultation period the applicant requested a number of 
amendments to the application which consisted of: 

 removal of ‘the meadow’ from the licensed area,  

 removal of all licensable activities except the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, 

 reduced the hours being applied for and, 

 added the condition that ‘the premises will only be used for prearranged 
events’ 

 
9. A summary of the amended application is attached as Appendix B to this 

report.  
 

10. A location plan and of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
11. A copy of the original application and plans submitted are attached at 

Appendix D. 
 
12. Evidence of the requested amendments to the application is provided at 

Appendix E. 
 
13. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it. 

 
14. Representations regarding the application have been received from 

neighbouring residents, the Parish Council and persons associated with the 
children’s day nursery which is in close proximity to the premises.  Copies of 
these representations are attached at Appendix F. 

 
15. Some of the concerns raised in the representations relate to noise nuisance 

associated with events which have been held at the premises.  In the interest 
of all parties involved with this hearing, the Licensing Officer contacted 
Environmental Health, the department within the Council which responds to 
complaints of noise nuisance, and requested they provide details of any 
complaints of noise associated with these premises. The comments of the 
Senior Environmental Health Practitioner are attached at Appendix G. 

 
16. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 

Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
17. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
18. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 

Page 4



 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
cond
[...]
 are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 

Implications below. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   MCChurchman Date 12th July 2018 
 
21. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:- 
 
In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and 
give reasons for reaching its decision.  

 
An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court.  

 
Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 
2/3/18] 
 
22. The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations 

are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for 
Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further 
financial considerations. 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 14/2/2018] 
 
23. There are no human resource implications to this type of report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
19/2/18] 
 
24. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  

The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision. 

 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
12/2/2018] 

25. The Director of Public Health must
[...]
ENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document 
 

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003 
 

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation” 
 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 

 

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee 

 

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it 

 

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee 

 

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review 

 

“responsible authorities”  - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations 

 

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly 

 

 

Page 10



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings 
 
(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 

any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative 
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified. 

 
(b) The hearing shall take place in public, unless the Authority decides to 

exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers 
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public.  A party and 
any person assisting or representing a party, may be treated as a 
member of the public. 

 
(c) The Authority may exclude from a public hearing any person attending 

who acts in a disruptive manner, and refuse to re-admit that per
[...]
 procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 

do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question 
the party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee 
questions, any other party wishing to question the party that has 
addressed the Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do 
so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question 
the Applicant. 

 
Order of Addresses under paragr
[...]
 09:00 - 23:00     

Sat 09:00 - 23:00     09:00 - 23:00     

Sun 09:00 - 22:00     09:00 - 22:00     

 
Non- Non Standard Timings: 

 

None 
 
 

 

 

Additional condition 

 The premises will only be used for prearranged events. 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



 

APPENDIX C 
Location Plan 

 
 

 

Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference SMB / Loversall Farm  / 2018 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Stephanie

* Family name Lee

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

Page 17

davidsm
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX D



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address

* Building number or name

* Street

District

* City or town

County or administrative area

* Postcode

* Country

Agent Details

* First name Stephen 

* Family name Butler

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country cod
[...]
on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name STEPHEN BUTLER

* Capacity AGENT 

* Date 10 / 06 / 2018
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 36



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ON
[...]
Page 48



 

 

 

  
 

 

 
 

The Licensing Department 
Doncaster Council 
The Civic Offices 
Waterdale 
Doncaster 
DN1 3BU 

 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

 

   RE: WK/218006369 

 
I have been asked for my professional opinion  regarding an application for a License to 
Sell Alcohol made for the venue known as The Barn, Loversall Farm’. The venue is based 
next to Loversall Farm Day Nursery, and it is for this reason that I have been asked to 
respond to the application. 
 
 I understand that this amendment would include the following change: 
 

 The sale of alcohol between 09.00- 22.00 daily  
 Increased opening hours, 09.00 – 22.00 daily 

 
As Head of Service for Early Years for Doncaster Council, I have visited the nursery on a 
regular basis to offer advice and support and know the layout of the setting well. This 
response also relies upon my knowledge of the statutory requirements of the Early Years 
Foundation Stage guidance, the Safeguarding and Welfare requirements and also on my 
experience as an Ofsted inspector.  
 
I am already aware that the Nursery has had to make a significant number of costly 
adjustments to both its premises and routines which support the young children it caters 
for, in order to meet the challenges of the previous application for the venue to open in its 
current form.  
 
In terms of the additional amendments to the planning application (WK/218006369), and in 
particular to the proposal that the venue would become licensed, I would have a number of 
significant concerns.  
 
The EYFS 2018 Statutory documentation (3.1 to 3.2) clearly identifies a settings 
responsibility for safeguarding children, taking all necessary steps to ensure a child’s 
safety and to ensure all adults who come into contact with children are suitable, and whilst 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Contact:  Stephanie Douglas 
Our ref: EY301820 
Your ref:  WK/218006369 
Telephone: 
Email:  
Date:  06 July 2018 

Page 49



 

 

 

I understand that the peopl
[...]
ese comments are useful to you.  
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

Stephanie Douglas 
Head of Service Early Years 
Early Years Service 
Doncaster council 
Civic Offices 
Waterdale 
Doncaster 
DN2 3BU 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 50



From: Info   

Sent: 09 July 2018 15:33 
To: Licensing (Ext E Mail Address) 

Subject: Objection of Premises License - The Barn, Loversall Farm 

 
Type of Application: New Application: Premises License 
Applicant: Stephanie Lee 
Location: The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD 
Date Published:  11 June 2018 
  
RE: An Application for Premises License to Sell Alcohol – The Barn, Loversall Farm 
 
I am employed as the Nursery Manager of Loversall Farm Day Nursery and I file this e-mail as an 
objection to the current Application which has been made for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Barn, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD. 
 
Our Nursery premises is immediately adjacent to the barn premises and our Nursery is open from 
7.45am until 6.00pm Monday – Friday. We have 2 outside areas (our sensory garden and our own 
Courtyard area) that share boundaries with The Barn’s courtyard area. We also have a large viewing 
window in our first floor Baby Room which looks out onto the Courtyard occupied by The Barn. Also, 
the windows and doors in our Reception area, 3-5’s area and art studio all open outwards towards 
The Courtyard and The Barn.  5 of our 8 fire escape routes also pass over The Barn’s Courtyard area. 
  
The current situation is that The Barn applies for a temporary events license to host specific pre-
booked events.  As these temporary events licenses are limited in number The Barn uses them only 
when it is hosting weddings or other large events at weekends and Bank Holidays when Nursery is 
closed and children are not in attendance at Nursery. The Planning Permission for The Barn 
specifically prevents The Barn from using the Courtyard area, other than as a means of accessing 
their toilets, whilst Nursery 
[...]
lthough we have monitored one event using our recording equipment but 
did not obtain any evidence. 
 
Regards, 
 
Gavin Levett 
Senior Environmental Health Practitioner 
Regeneration and Environment 
Doncaster Council 
 
 

Page 69

davidsm_5
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX G



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th July, 2018.
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD.
	APPENDIX D1
	APPENDIX D2 colour
	APPENDIX D3 colour
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F1
	APPENDIX F2
	APPENDIX F3
	APPENDIX F4
	APPENDIX F5
	APPENDIX F6
	APPENDIX F7 colour
	APPENDIX F8 colour
	APPENDIX G






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 31ST JULY, 2018

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 31ST JULY, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

1 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th July, 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4th July, 
2018, be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

3 Application for a New Premises Licence - The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, 
Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, Loversall, Doncaster, DN11 9DD.  The 
procedure for considering the application was set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the Applicant’s representative, persons 
making representations and Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to 
the meeting.

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information regarding the 
Application in relation to amended plans, opening hours, additional Conditions and 
removal of Conditions obtained following discussions between the Applicant and one 
of the persons making representations, and further proposed Conditions submitted by 
Loversall Parish Council, had been circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
Applicant, the representative acting on behalf of the Applicant, persons making 
representations and Responsible Authorities prior to the commencement of the 
hearing.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Paul Williams, Business Safety and Licensing Manager, introduced the report and 
outlined the salient points.

The Applicant, Mrs Stephanie Lee and a representative acting on behalf of the 
Applicant, Mr Steve Butler, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations 
and answered questions. 



A. 2

A person who had made a representation, Mr Keith Wilson, Chair of Loversall Parish 
Council, which had made written representations, was in attendance at the meeting 
and made representations in respect of the Parish Council’s objections.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a 
new Premises Licence for The Barn, Loversall Farm, Bubup Hill, Loversall, 
Doncaster, and having taken into account the written representations made and 
the evidence presented at the meeting, the steps that were appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Applicant had submitted that the premises had operated as an events venue 
for 4 years successfully, operating via Temporary Event Notices. It was stated 
that a number of Conditions had been agreed with the owners of the Day 
Nursery so that the licensable activity i.e. the sale of alcohol, would only take 
place after the Nursery had closed; the owners of the Nursery had previously 
made an objection to the Application.

One of the parties who had made a representation, Mr Keith Wilson from 
Loversall Parish Council, addressed the Sub-Committee, stating that not all of 
the problems could be attributed to the Applicant, but he felt that there were 
concerns amongst residents, particularly as Loversall was a Conservation Area.  
It was felt by residents that the Barn was a ‘bad fit’ in the village.  Mr Wilson said 
at one time, there was never any for sale signs in the village, but now there were 
6.  Also, whilst Mr Wilson could not hear music from his property, he had heard 
music from one of the complainants’ property.

Mr Wilson presented a number of Conditions that the Parish Council wanted the 
Sub-Committee to consider.  The Sub-Committee questioned some of the 
Conditions on the basis that it felt it could not impose because it did not come 
within the remit of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee decided to Grant the licence in the terms set out in 
Appendix AD1.

The Sub-Committee felt that the Conditions agreed at Appendix AD1, promoted 
all of the Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee welcomed the presentation 
made by Mr Wilson and appreciated his fairness to the Applicant whilst making a 
detailed argument on behalf of the Parish Council and residents.  However, there 
was very limited evidence of problems that could be attributed to the Applicant.  
The Environmental Health Department had not made any representations about 
noise and rubbish, and later confirmed that only 3 complaints had been received 
which could not be substantiated.  In terms of the Conditions put forward by the 
Parish Council, these were felt to be unreasonable and/or unenforceable or 
beyond the remit of both the Sub-Committee and the Applicant.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


